
  

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 23 April 2025 - 6.00 
p.m. 
Morecambe Town Hall 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Mark Davies, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

Lancaster City Council welcomes members of the public to attend meetings. However, 
space in the public gallery is limited to 30 seats due to Fire Regulations. The seats are 
allocated on a first come, first served basis and no standing is permitted. Meetings are 
livestreamed please click HERE to watch using MS Teams. Please contact Democratic 

Support via email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk if you wish to register to speak or ask a 

question at this meeting. The deadline to register is 12pm on Wednesday 16 April 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDZlOWI3ZTAtYzk2MC00MDY3LWJiNTAtOTRjM2QyZmIwZDAz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%220da7cf21-4021-4eb1-b50b-5de1ed62368b%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a


 

 

  

 

 
 

Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Lancaster City Council to be held in the 
Town Hall, Morecambe on Wednesday, 23 April 2025 commencing at 6.00 p.m. for the 
following purposes: 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. MINUTES  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the City Council held on 12 

March 2025 (previously circulated).   
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the 
meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
4. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
5. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 To receive any announcements which may be submitted by the Mayor or Chief 

Executive.   
  
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 11.1 

and 11.3 which require members of the public to give at least 3 days’ notice in writing of 
questions to a Member of Cabinet or Committee Chairman.   



  
7. PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 To receive any petitions and/or addresses from members of the public which have been 

notified to the Chief Executive in accordance with the Council's Constitution.   
  
8. LEADER'S REPORT (Pages 5 - 9) 
 
 To receive the Cabinet Leader’s report on proceedings since the last meeting of Council.   
  
9. MAYOR'S ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 10 - 13) 
 
 To receive the annual report of the Mayor. 
  
10. CABINET ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 14 - 57) 
 
 To receive the Cabinet’s Annual Report containing the Business Progress Reports of the 

Leader and each Cabinet Member in accordance with Part 2, Section 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution [paragraphs 3.1 (j) and 5.1(m)].  
 
The reports of individual Cabinet Members are included in this agenda and will be  
presented at the meeting: 
 
Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Housing and Homelessness.  
Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Communities, Well-Being and 
Partnerships. 
Climate Action. 
Corporate Services.  
Environmental Services.  
Finance and Property. (Published 11 April 2025) 
Lancaster Regeneration and Local Economy. (Published 11 April 2025) 
Morecambe Regeneration and Local Economy. 
Planning. 

  
11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 58 - 69) 
 
 To receive the Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny. 
  
12. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 70 - 76) 
 
 To receive the Annual Report of the Audit Committee. 

 
Published 11 April 2025 

  
13. DELOITTE EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT FINANCIAL YEARS 2020-21 

TO 2022-23 (Pages 77 - 98) 
 
 Report of Audit Committee. 
  
MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
14. MOTION ON NOTICE TO AMEND THE CONSTITUTION TO ENCOURAGE NON-

CABINET GROUPS HOLDING SCRUTINY CHAIR POSITIONS (Pages 99 - 101) 
 
 To consider a motion on notice submitted by Councillor Jason Wood and seconded by 



Councillors Joanne Ainscough, Louise Belcher, Phillip Black, Colin Hartley and Jean 
Parr. 

  
OTHER BUSINESS  
 
15. APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group Administrators to report any changes to Committee Membership.   
  
16. QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 12.2 

and 12.4 which require a Member to give at least 3 working days’ notice, in writing, of 
the question to the Chief Executive.   

  
 

 
…………………………………………………. 

 

                                                                                                         Chief Executive  
 
 

Town Hall, 
Dalton Square,  
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 

Published on, 10 April 2025.   
 



COUNCIL  
 
 

Leader’s Report 
 

23 April 2025 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To present the Leader’s report to Council.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
To receive the report of the Leader of Council.   
 
 
REPORT 

 
1.0 Cabinet 

 
1.1 No meetings of Cabinet have occurred since the last Leader’s Report. The next 

scheduled meeting will take place on 15 April 2025, after the publication of 
Council agenda. 

 
2.0 Decisions required to be ta
[...]
d the site with further publicity 
using Place North West. This led to the launch of a procurement exercise to seek a preferred 
development partner. The first stage of that procurement concluded at the end of January 2025 
and bids are currently being assessed to go through to the next stage. 

Morecambe Regeneration and Investment Strategy 

Working jointly with the County Council a new strategy looking at Central Morecambe has been 
commissioned. Tetratek, WSP and 31Ten have been appointed to produce the new strategy. The 
work will also look at transport and parking issues and provide ambitions for public realm. It is 
anticipated a draft strategy will be released in the Summer of 2025 for future consultation 

Centenary House 

Good progress has been made with the Brownfield Land Release Funded work. The property has 
had some structural repairs, asbestos removed, waste clearance and soft-strip demolition to 
reveal the structure. A series of surveys and assessments are underway that includes, timber, 
managing water ingress in the basement and invasive structural tests to concrete and steel. 
These results will inform the next phase of work 

Heysham Gateway 

Working jointly with the County Council, work has continued to agree a scheme to bring forward 
development of this important site with a view to seeking a developer and submitting a planning 
application. 

Our Future Coast 

This is a regional project covering all Councils surrounding the Irish sea, aimed at community 
resilience to flooding. A number of events were held around natural methods for coastal defences 
as well as particular projects at Jenny Browns Point and Hest Bank. 

Arts and Culture at the Storey 
 
Diverse Event Programming 
 
This year, The Storey has continued to offer a dynamic mix of events, engaging both the local 
community and visitors. We hosted a total of 8 Open Mic nights, providing a platform for local 
performers, alongside 12 editions of "Stories at The Storey", which ca
[...]
:  pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  
 

  
 

Page 76

https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=316&Year=0
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=316&Year=0


COUNCIL   

 
External Auditors Annual Report Financial Years  

2020-21 to 2022-23 
 

23 April 2025 
 

Report of Audit Committee 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Council with the External Auditors Annual Audit Report for the financial years 
2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23, issued by Deloitte’s, noting that no significant weaknesses 
were identified in respect of the Value for Money assessment categories. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 That the Council considers the Annual Audit Report for the financial years 2020/21, 
2021/22 and 2022/23, issued by the Council’s former External Auditors, Deloitte’s noting 
that no significant weaknesses were identified in respect of the Value for Money 
assessment categories. 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The Council’s External Auditors are required to complete a Value for Money (VfM) 

assessment as part of the audit of the accounts. The National Audit Office (NAO) Code of 
Practice regulations set out how the auditor is required to report whether an authority has put 
in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. The Audit Committee considered the Annual Audit Report at its meeting on 19th 
March 2025 and has referred it to Council for noting ahead of publication on the Council’s 
website. 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
2.1. Under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and 2020 National Audit Office Code of 

Audit Practice, Auditors are required to carry out a value for money audit in line with the NAO 
code. 

 
2.2. The Value for Money report includes the auditor’s assessment of VfM arrangements against 

three required reporting criteria: 
 

• Financial Sustainability: How the Council plans and manages its resources to ensure 
it can continue to deliver its services 

• Governance: How the Council ensures that it makes informed decisions and properly 
manages its risks 

• Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness: How the Council uses 
information about its costs and performance to improve the way it manages and 
delivers its services 

Page 77 Agenda Item 13



2.3 In 2020 the External Auditor requirements around VfM assessment moved away from a 
binary qualified/ unqualified conclusion. It now includes more substantial commentary against 
each of these three areas and reports on the arrangements put in place by the Council to 
deliver VfM.  

 
2.4. The purpose of preparing and issuing Annual Audit Reports is to communicate to the Council 

and key external stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising from 
the Auditors’ work, which they consider should be brought to the attention of the Council. To 
enable this, it is a a requirement that the report be presented to Council for consideration and 
published on the Council’s website alongside the audited Statement of Accounts. 

 
2.5 Council Members will be aware there has been several ongoing issues within the Public 

Sector Audit Regime which has severely impacted the audit of the Councils Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23. In order to address this failure within 
the system, Government introduced a number of arrangements including the use of 
disclaimed audit opinions and the establishment of “backstop” dates by which all outstanding 
audits should be concluded 

 
2.6 Details of these arrangements have been previously presented to the Audit Committee as 

part of the Chief Finance Officers Statement of Accounts Update reports, with the current 
position presented within the Chair of the Audit Committee’s annual report elsewhere on this 
agenda. However, a fundamental requirement of the backstop provisions is the completion 
of the VfM conclusion. 

 
2.7 This is the last report prepare
[...]
s been evidence of control 

issues, external reviews have been undertaken to ensure 

an objective approach in examining the cause and also 

identifying solutions 

 

Owner 

Senior Leadership team 

 

Action Date 

Progress to be maintained throughout 2025/26 

 

P
age 97



7 Governance The Council should routinely review the capacity of 

the finance team to ensure that it is able to 

adequately support the council in the delivery of the 

MTFS. 

Accepted 

For several reasons the finance team has run below capacity 

for a number of years. However, we have been successful in 

recruiting 3 accountancy apprentices and a senior accountant. 

Whilst it will take time for the individuals to develop resilience 

has been built within the team. 

 

Owner 

Chief Finance Officer 

 

Action Date 

Progress to be maintained throughout 2025/26 

 
8 Governance The Council should consider whether there are 

appropriate financial skills in order to challenge 

management on key financial assumptions and 

whether any additional training should be 

provided. 

Accepted 

Members training needs are considered throughout the year 

and whilst key financial assumptions can be technical in 

nature training has been provided for Members in areas such 

as, general economic outlook, treasury management, capital 

accounting, risk management etc 

 

Owner 

Chief Finance Officer & Chief Officer Governance 

 

Action Date 

Progress to be maintained throughout 2025/26 

 

 

P
age 98



 

BRIEFING NOTE  

 

Motion on notice to amend the Constitution to encourage non-Cabinet groups 

holding Scrutiny Chair positions 

 

Proposed by: Cllr Jason Wood 

 

Seconded by: Cllrs Phillip Black, Colin Hartley, Jean Parr, Louise Belcher, Joanne 

Ainscough. 

 

Preamble: 

 

This proposed amendment to the Constitution below is intended to encourage 

opposition groups to nominate and hold Scrutiny Chairs. Scrutiny plays an important 

role in being a critical friend to any administration. The Local Government Association 

(LGA) describes this this ‘critical friend’ role as being necessary “… for scrutiny to be 

effective … identifying where decisions could be improved and how to prevent mistakes 

being made or repeated. Scrutiny is, by its nature, political; that is, it is driven by 

politicians whose insights are a fundamental part of scrutiny’s work to review decisions 

which are themselves political and may be politically contentious.” 

 

Where political groups who are actively involved in the executive by holding portfolios 

on the Cabinet, public perception may question this ‘critical friend’ role and perhaps ask 

if Scrutiny in practice at Lancaster is Cabinet groups marking their own homework. 

 

Public perception should have full confidence in our formal scrutiny processes.  

 

Proposal: 

 

To amend the Constitution Part 2, 2.5 clauses 9 and 10 to take effect from annual 

business Council on 12 May 2025 

 

To ADD to both clauses 9 and 10:  

 

"The Chair shall not be a member of any political group which has Councillors on the 

Cabinet (except where no nominations from non-Cabinet groups are received)." 

 

The current clauses currently state: 

 

“9 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Composition: Nine Councillors in political balance. 

Members of the Committee shall not be members of the Cabinet. 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be 

appointed by Council annually. However, only non-Cabinet 

Councillors are entitled to vote for the Chair. 

The Chair and Vice Chair shall not be members of the largest 

political group which has Councillors on the Cabinet. 

 

 

Page 99 Agenda Item 14



10 Budget and Performance Panel 

 

Composition: Nine Councillors in political balance. 

Members of the Committee shall not be members of the Cabinet. 

The Chair of Budget and Performance Panel will be appointed by 

Council annually. Only non-Cabinet members are entitled to vote 

for the Chair. 

The Chair and Vice Chair shall not be members of the largest 

political group which has Councillors on the Cabinet. “ 

 

If the amendment is approved by Council, these clauses will then read … 

 

“9 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Composition: Nine Councillors in political balance. 

Members of the Committee shall not be members of the Cabinet. 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be 

appointed by Council annually. However, only non-Cabinet 

Councillors are entitled to vote for the Chair. 

The Chair and Vice Chair shall not be members of the largest 

political group which has Councillors on the Cabinet. 

The Chair shall not be a member of any political group which has 

Councillors on the Cabinet (except where no nominations from non-

Cabinet groups are received). 

 

10 Budget and Performance Panel 

 

Composition: Nine Councillors in political balance. 

Members of the Committee shall not be members of the Cabinet. 

The Chair of Budget and Performance Panel will be appointed by 

Council annually. Only non-Cabinet members are entitled to vote 

for the Chair. 

The Chair and Vice Chair shall not be members of the largest 

political group which has Councillors on the Cabinet.  

The Chair shall not be a member of any political group which has 

Councillors on the Cabinet (except where no nominations from non-

Cabinet groups are received).” 

 

 

OFFICER BRIEFING NOTE 

 

The Local Government Act 2000 introduced a new political governance system for 

councils in England and Wales, requiring them to have a separate ‘executive’ in the form 

of a leader, or elected mayor, and cabinet. To provide a counterweight to this, the Act 

also introduced the concept of ‘overview and scrutiny,’ whereby every council with an 

executive governance structure is required to have an overview and scrutiny committee. 

This enables the rest of the council to scrutinise the decisions and policies of the 

executive, issuing reports a
[...]
ER'S REPORT
	9 Mayor's Annual Report
	10 Cabinet Annual Report
	Annual Housing portfolio holder report
	Annual report - communities, partnerships
	Annual Report 2025 - Climate Action
	Annual Report - Corporate Services
	ANNUAL REPORT ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE v2
	Exec annual report Cllr Tim Hamilton-Cox for year 2024-25 final corrected
	Annual Portfolio Report Lancaster Regeneration
	Annual report 2024 Cllr Bottoms
	Annual Report 2025 - Planning copy

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report
	12 Audit Committee Annual Report
	13 Deloitte External Auditors Annual Report Financial Years 2020-21 to 2022-23
	Appendix A Lancaster City Council Auditors Annual Report Issued
	Appendix Auditors Annual Report Action Plan

	14 Motion on Notice to Amend the Constitution to Encourage Non-Cabinet Groups Holding Scrutiny Chair Positions



Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  
 

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Morecambe, at 6.00 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 23 April 2025, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 

Abi Mills (Mayor) Hamish Mills (Deputy Mayor) 

Suhir Abuhajar Joanne Ainscough 

Catherine Armistead Mandy Bannon 

Matthew Black Phillip Black 

Martin Bottoms Louise Belcher 

Gerry Blaikie Keith Budden 

Roger Cleet Ruth Colbridge 

Brett Cooper Maria Deery 

Roger Dennison Gina Dowding 

Tom Fish Andrew Gardiner 

Martin Gawith Alan Greenwell 

Tim Hamilton-Cox John Hanson 

Chris Hanna Prof Chris Harris 

Paul Hart Colin Hartley 

Ross Hunter Caroline Jackson 

Peter Jackson Kate Knight 

John Livermore Sally Maddocks 

Sarah McGowan Isabella Metcalf-Riener 

Paul Newton Andrew Otway 

Margaret Pattison Sue Penney 

Catherine Potter Joyce Pritchard 

Sam Riches James Sommerville 

Jackson Stubbs Paul Stubbins 

Sandra Thornberry Sue Tyldesley 

Paul Tynan David Whitaker 

John Wild Nick Wilkinson 

Jason Wood  

 



COUNCIL 23RD APRIL 2025 
 

 
 
123 APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Phil Bradley, Dave Brookes, Claire Cozler, Jack 

Lenox, Jean Parr, Sarah Punshon and Robert Redfern.  
  
124 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2025 were signed by the Mayor as a correct 

record. 
  

  
125 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Cooper declared an interest in the motion on notice (item 14) in view of his 

position as Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and being a member of a 
political group with a seat on the Cabinet. This was not an interest which would prohibit 
Councillor Cooper from taking part.  

  
126 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Mayor thanked Councillors and officers for their support during her Mayoral year with 

regard to her cancer diagnosis and subsequent treatment. She especially thanked her 
Deputy Mayor, Councillor Hamish Mills, for chairing the Council meetings in her absence.  
 
The Mayor informed Councillors that her final fundraiser as Mayor would be a sponsored 
walk up Clougha Pike on Sunday 27 April for Cancer Care. Anyone wishing to join the 
Mayor would be welcome.  

  
127 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 The Mayor advised that no questions had been received from members of the public in 

accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 11. 
  
  
128 PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 The Mayor informed Members that no petitions or requests to address Council had been 

received from members of the public.  
  
129 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
 The Leader presented her report updating Members on various issues since her last report 

to Council. She then responded to a number of questions from Councillors. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
  

  
130 MAYOR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 In accordance with Part 1, paragraph 7.1(i) of the Constitution, the Mayor presented her 

Annual Report for 2024/25. The report contained contributions from the Deputy Mayor and 



COUNCIL 23RD APRIL 2025 
 

the Assistant Deputy Mayor.  
 
Councillor Pattison, the Mayor-elect, thanked the Mayoral team for the excellent work and 
fundraising they had undertaken throughout 2024/25. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be received.  

  
131 CABINET ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 In accordance with Part 2, Section 4 paragraph 3.1(j) of the Constitution, the Leader and 

each Member of Cabinet had produced a written progress report for 2024/25. The Leader 
presented her annual report and answered a number of questions.  
 
Councillors Jackson (Peter), Dowding, Maddocks, Hart, Hamilton-Cox, Wilkinson, Bottoms 
and Tyldesley then presented their annual reports and responded to Members’ questions. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Cleet, Councillor Caroline Jackson agreed to 
supply a written update on Lune House and Derby House on the Mainway site following a 
meeting of the Mainway Project Board, which was scheduled for 25 April 2025. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the reports of Cabinet Members Councillors Jackson (Caroline), Jackson (Peter), 
Dowding, Maddocks, Hart, Hamilton-Cox, Wilkinson, Bottoms and Tyldesley, be received. 
  

  
132 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 In accordance with Part 2, Section 5 paragraph 9.13 of the Constitution, the Overview and 

Scrutiny Annual Report for 2024/25 had been published and was presented to Council by 
the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Cooper and the Chair of the 
Budget and Performance Panel, Councillor Hunter.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for 2024/25 be received.  

  
133 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 In accordance with Part 3, Section 5 paragraph 6.30 of the Council’s Constitution, the 

Chair, Councillor Stubbins, presented the 2024/25 Annual Report of the Audit Committee 
and responded to questions from Councillors. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Audit Committee’s Annual report for 2024/25 be received  

  
134 DELOITTE EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT FINANCIAL YEARS 2020-21 TO 

2022-23  
 
 The Chair of the Audit Committee introduced the External Auditors report for the financial 

years 2020/21 to 2022/23.  
 



COUNCIL 23RD APRIL 2025 
 

The report explained that the External Auditors were required to complete a Value for 
Money (VfM) assessment as part of the audit of the accounts. The National Audit Office 
(NAO) Code of Practice regulations set out how the auditor was required to report whether 
an authority had put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. The Audit Committee had considered the Annual 
Audit Report at its meeting on 19th March 2025 and referred it on to Council for noting 
ahead of publication on the Council’s website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the External Auditors report for the financial years 2020/21 to 2022/23 be noted.  

  
135 MOTION ON NOTICE TO AMEND THE CONSTITUTION TO ENCOURAGE NON-

CABINET GROUPS HOLDING SCRUTINY CHAIR POSITIONS  
 
 (During this item, Councillor Hunter declared an interest as he held the role of Chair 

of the Budget and Performance Panel and was part of the Liberal Democrat Group 
which had two Councillors serving on the Cabinet. This was not an interest which 
would prohibit Councillor Hunter from taking part.) 
 
The following motion of which notice had been given to the Chief Executive in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 15 was moved by Councillor Wood and seconded by 
Councillor Phil Black:- 
 
“To amend the Constitution Part 2, 2.5 clauses 9 and 10 to take effect from annual 
business Council on 12 May 2025 
 
To ADD to both clauses 9 and 10:  
 
"The Chair shall not be a member of any political group which has Councillors on the 
Cabinet (except where no nominations from non-Cabinet groups are received)." 
 
The current clauses currently state: 
 
“9 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Composition: Nine Councillors in political balance. 
Members of the Committee shall not be members of the Cabinet. 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be appointed by Council annually. 
However, only non-Cabinet Councillors are entitled to vote for the Chair. 
The Chair and Vice Chair shall not be members of the largest political group which has 
Councillors on the Cabinet. 
 
 
10 Budget and Performance Panel 
 
Composition: Nine Councillors in political balance. 
Members of the Committee shall not be members of the Cabinet. 
The Chair of Budget and Performance Panel will be appointed by Council annually. Only 
non-Cabinet members are entitled to vote for the Chair. 
The Chair and Vice Chair shall not be members of the largest political group which has 
Councillors on the Cabinet. “ 
 
If the amendment is approved by Council, these clauses will then read … 
 



COUNCIL 23RD APRIL 2025 
 

“9 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Composition: Nine Councillors in political balance. 
Members of the Committee shall not be members of the Cabinet. 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be appointed by Council annually. 
However, only non-Cabinet Councillors are entitled to vote for the Chair. 
The Chair and Vice Chair shall not be members of the largest political group which has 
Councillors on the Cabinet. 
 
The Chair shall not be a member of any political group which has Councillors on the 
Cabinet (except where no nominations from non-Cabinet groups are received). 
 
10 Budget and Performance Panel 
 
Composition: Nine Councillors in political balance. 
Members of the Committee shall not be members of the Cabinet. 
The Chair of Budget and Performance Panel will be appointed by Council annually. Only 
non-Cabinet members are entitled to vote for the Chair. 
The Chair and Vice Chair shall not be members of the largest political group which has 
Councillors on the Cabinet.  
The Chair shall not be a member of any political group which has Councillors on the 
Cabinet (except where no nominations from non-Cabinet groups are received).” 
 
A preamble to the motion explained the purpose: 
 
“This proposed amendment to the Constitution below is intended to encourage opposition 
groups to nominate and hold Scrutiny Chairs. Scrutiny plays an important role in being a 
critical friend to any administration. The Local Government Association (LGA) describes 
this this ‘critical friend’ role as being necessary “… for scrutiny to be effective … identifying 
where decisions could be improved and how to prevent mistakes being made or repeated. 
Scrutiny is, by its nature, political; that is, it is driven by politicians whose insights are a 
fundamental part of scrutiny’s work to review decisions which are themselves political and 
may be politically contentious.” 
 
Where political groups who are actively involved in the executive by holding portfolios on 
the Cabinet, public perception may question this ‘critical friend’ role and perhaps ask if 
Scrutiny in practice at Lancaster is Cabinet groups marking their own homework. 
 
Public perception should have full confidence in our formal scrutiny processes.” 
 
The Monitoring Officer had drafted an officer briefing note which accompanied the motion 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Wood responded to questions from Councillors about the motion before a 
lengthy debate began.   
 
At the conclusion of the debate, the Mayor called for a vote. Councillor Phil Black called for 
a recorded vote in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 19.4 
 
The votes were recorded as follows:- 
 
For the motion:  Councillors Ainscough, Armistead, Belcher, Black (Matthew), Black (Phil), 
Budden, Cleet, Colbridge, Cooper, Gardiner, Gawith, Hanna, Hanson, Harris, Hartley, 
Knight, Livermore, Mills (Hamish), Newton, Pattison, Penney, Potter, Stubbs, Thornberry, 
Whitaker, Wild and Wood.(27). 



COUNCIL 23RD APRIL 2025 
 

 
Against the motion:   Councillors Abuhajar, Blaikie, Bottoms, Deery, Dennison, Dowding, 
Fish, Hamilton-Cox, Hart, Hunter, Jackson (Caroline) Jackson (Peter), Maddocks, 
Pritchard, Riches, Sommerville, Tyldesley and Tynan (18). 
 
Abstentions:  Councillors Bannon, Greenwell, McGowan, Metcalf-Reiner, Mills (Abi), 
Otway, Stubbins and Wilkinson (8). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
To amend the Constitution Part 2, 2.5 clauses 9 and 10 to take effect from annual 
business Council on 12 May 2025 
 
To ADD to both clauses 9 and 10: 
 
"The Chair shall not be a member of any political group which has Councillors on the 
Cabinet (except where no nominations from non-Cabinet groups are received)." 
 
So that the information says: 
 
“9 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Composition: Nine Councillors in political balance. 
Members of the Committee shall not be members of the Cabinet. 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be appointed by Council annually. 
However, only non-Cabinet Councillors are entitled to vote for the Chair. 
The Chair and Vice Chair shall not be members of the largest political group which has 
Councillors on the Cabinet. 
 
The Chair shall not be a member of any political group which has Councillors on the 
Cabinet (except where no nominations from non-Cabinet groups are received). 
 
10 Budget and Performance Panel 
 
Composition: Nine Councillors in political balance. 
Members of the Committee shall not be members of the Cabinet. 
The Chair of Budget and Performance Panel will be appointed by Council annually. Only 
non-Cabinet members are entitled to vote for the Chair. 
The Chair and Vice Chair shall not be members of the largest political group which has 
Councillors on the Cabinet.  
 
The Chair shall not be a member of any political group which has Councillors on the 
Cabinet (except where no nominations from non-Cabinet groups are received). 
  

  
136 APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 No changes were reported.  
  
137 QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 The Mayor advised that one question had been received by the Chief Executive in 

accordance with Council Procedure Rules. The question was from Councillor Cleet to 
Councillor Bottoms, as follows: 
 



COUNCIL 23RD APRIL 2025 
 

Now that Place Capital has decided not to develop Centenary House on Regent Road in 
the West End of Morecambe can the cabinet member for the regeneration of Morecambe 
give an update to the future of this dilapidated council owned building? 
 
Councillor Bottoms responded: 
 
“Regarding the council's plans for Centenary House, we are continuing to progress the 
work to deal with structural issues at Centenary House and the original aim to make it an 
attractive proposition for a housing developer.  
 
The Brownfield Land Release Funding that the council secured can only be spent on the 
structural issues identified in the bid that make redevelopment of this property 
uneconomic. Unfortunately, there are no resources allocated to improving the appearance 
of Centenary House. 
 
We are working with the appointed contractor, Seddon Construction, to obtain quotations 
and price the next phase of work. The priorities to address are: 
 

 Stopping water ingress via the roof that has damaged the structure. Replacement 
roof coverings and rainwater goods. The roofing works will also need to upgrade 
the thermal performance of the roofs. 

 Stopping and managing water ingress in the basement that has damaged the 
structure. Replace waterproofing over the section of the basement that projects 
beyond the Westminster Road building elevation. Install cavity wall drains, floor 
channels and sumps to manage water ingress through the basement walls and 
floor. 

 Ventilate basement to manage moisture and corrosion risk. 
 Renew protective coverings for all structural steel. 
 Replace rotten roof timbers and address identified structural deficiencies. 
 Repair damaged concrete floors. 
 Replace failed concrete lintels, both internal and external 
 Remove asbestos containing soffits and flues once scaffold for roof is erected. 
 Structural works to steel and timber floor supports to prevent the risk of 

disproportionate collapse.” 
 
 
 
  

  
  

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 7.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Senior Manager, Democratic Support & Elections/Deputy 

Monitoring Officer - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


